RESOLUTION NO. 150823

PASSED: <u>April 21, 2016</u>

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, authorizing the filing of a FY2016 application with the U.S. Department of Transportation, for grants under the Federal Transit Act of 1964, as amended, and authorizing the City Manager or his authorized designee to execute any such applications and to otherwise act on behalf of the City in connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Secretary of Transportation is authorized to make grants for transit projects; and

WHEREAS, the contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the applicant, including the provision by it of the local share of the project costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

- 1. The City Manager or his authorized designee is authorized to execute and file applications on behalf of the City of Gainesville, Florida, (City) with the U.S. Department of Transportation and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for FY2016 to aid in the financing of capital assistance projects pursuant to the Federal Transit Act of 1964, as amended.
- The City Manager or his authorized designee is authorized to execute and file with such applications and agreements, any assurances or any other documents required by the U.S. Department of Transportation and FDOT.
- 3. The City Manager or his authorized designee is authorized to execute any other related documents and take any other actions necessary in connection with the resulting grant agreement.
- 4. The City Manager or his authorized designee is authorized to execute the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) including any Supplemental Joint Participation Agreements (SJPA) for the purpose of Scope Changes and/or funding adjustments, as well as execute Assurances, Certifications, and all other documents as may be required in support of the project.
- 5. The City Manager or his authorized designee is authorized to sign requests for Contract Time Extension(s), as may be required in support of the project.
- 6. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2016.

Ed Braddy Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Kurt M. Lannon Clerk of the Commission Nicolle Shalley City Attorney